CenturyTel (NYSE:CTL) is a leading provider of communications, high-speed Internet and entertainment services in small-to-mid-size cities
through our broadband and fiber transport networks. Included in the S&P 500 Index, CenturyTel delivers advanced communications with a
personal touch to customers in 25 states. Visit us at www.centurytel.com.

 CenturyTel, Inc.
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 AND 2007
 (UNAUDITED)

Three months ended September

30, 2008
Three months ended September

30, 2007

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
 In thousands, except per share
amounts  reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as
reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
   Voice   $ 218,253   218,253   229,862   229,862   (5.1 %)   (5.1 %)
   Network access   205,385   205,385   248,490   527   (3 )   247,963   (17.3 %)   (17.2 %)
   Data   132,631   132,631   134,630   134,630   (1.5 %)   (1.5 %)
   Fiber transport and CLEC   38,006   38,006   41,811   41,811   (9.1 %)   (9.1 %)
   Other   55,798   55,798   54,040   54,040   3.3 %   3.3 %
   650,073   -   650,073   708,833   527   708,306   (8.3 %)   (8.2 %)

 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and
products   242,243   242,243   246,430   1,967   (3 )   244,463   (1.7 %)   (0.9 %)
   Selling, general and
administrative   98,751   98,751   101,612   774   (3 )   100,838   (2.8 %)   (2.1 %)
   Depreciation and
amortization   128,352   128,352   136,606   136,606   (6.0 %)   (6.0 %)
   469,346   -   469,346   484,648   2,741   481,907   (3.2 %)   (2.6 %)

 OPERATING INCOME   180,727   -   180,727   224,185   (2,214 )   226,399   (19.4 %)   (20.2 %)

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (49,483 )   (49,483 )   (55,176 )   (55,176 )   (10.3 %)   (10.3 %)
   Other income (expense)   4,113   3,152   (1 )   961   14,761   10,437   (4 )   4,324   (72.1 %)   (77.8 %)
   Income tax expense   (50,624 )   (1,179 ) (2 )   (49,445 )   (70,568 )   (3,158 ) (5 )   (67,410 )   (28.3 %)   (26.7 %)

 NET INCOME   $ 84,733   1,973   82,760   113,202   5,065   108,137   (25.1 %)   (23.5 %)

 BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE   $ 0.84   0.02   0.82   1.04   0.05   0.99   (19.2 %)   (17.2 %)
 DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE   $ 0.84   0.02   0.82   1.01   0.05   0.97   (16.8 %)   (15.5 %)

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic   100,402   100,402   108,996   108,996   (7.9 %)   (7.9 %)
   Diluted   100,988   100,988   112,229   112,229   (10.0 %)   (10.0 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON
SHARE   $ 1.3325   1.3325   0.0650   0.0650   1,950.0 %   1,950.0 %

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
  (1) - Gain on the sale of a non-core asset
  (2) - Tax effect of item (1).
  (3) - Severance and related costs due to workforce reduction, including revenue impact.
   (4) - Gain on the sale of a non-core asset.
  (5) - Tax effect of items (3) and (4).

 CenturyTel, Inc.
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 AND 2007
 (UNAUDITED)

Nine months ended September 30,

2008
Nine months ended September 30,

2007

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring

 In thousands, except per share amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items
as

reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
   Voice   $ 658,634   658,634   664,435   664,435   (0.9 %)   (0.9 %)
   Network access   621,987   1,012   (1 )   620,975   726,091   49,514   (4 )   676,577   (14.3 %)   (8.2 %)
   Data   390,463   21   (1 )   390,442   338,700   338,700   15.3 %   15.3 %
   Fiber transport and CLEC   120,805   120,805   120,851   13   (4 )   120,838   (0.0 %)   (0.0 %)
   Other   164,904   164,904   149,602   1,869   (5 )   147,733   10.2 %   11.6 %
   1,956,793   1,033   1,955,760   1,999,679   51,396   1,948,283   (2.1 %)   0.4 %

 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and products   719,681   719,681   686,349   (2,085 ) (6 )   688,434   4.9 %   4.5 %
   Selling, general and administrative   297,212   7,655   (1 )   289,557   290,525   774   (6 )   289,751   2.3 %   (0.1 %)
   Depreciation and amortization   394,990   394,990   398,701   398,701   (0.9 %)   (0.9 %)
   1,411,883   7,655   1,404,228   1,375,575   (1,311 )   1,376,886   2.6 %   2.0 %

 OPERATING INCOME   544,910   (6,622 )   551,532   624,104   52,707   571,397   (12.7 %)   (3.5 %)

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (148,771 )   (148,771 )   (159,804 )   (159,804 )   (6.9 %)   (6.9 %)
   Other income (expense)   25,437   12,713   (2 )   12,724   28,131   10,437   (7 )   17,694   (9.6 %)   (28.1 %)
   Income tax expense   (155,916 )   (524 ) (3 )   (155,392 )   (189,094 )   (24,248 ) (8 )   (164,846 )   (17.5 %)   (5.7 %)

 NET INCOME   $ 265,660   5,567   260,093   303,337   38,896   264,441   (12.4 %)   (1.6 %)

 BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 2.57   0.05   2.51   2.77   0.36   2.41   (7.2 %)   4.1 %
 DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 2.55   0.05   2.50   2.68   0.34   2.34   (4.9 %)   6.8 %

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic   103,396   103,396   109,478   109,478   (5.6 %)   (5.6 %)
   Diluted   104,086   104,086   114,086   114,086   (8.8 %)   (8.8 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 1.4675   1.4675   0.1950   0.1950   652.6 %   652.6 %

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
  (1) - Curtailment loss related to Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan, including revenue impact.
   (2) - Gain on the sales of non-core assets ($7.3 million), gain upon liquidation of Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan trust assets
($4.5 million), and
   interest income recorded upon the resolution of certain income tax audit issues ($919,000).
   (3) - Includes $2.3 million net income tax expense related to items (1) and (2) and $1.8 million income tax benefit recorded upon